to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

	 (a) Interest Rate Risk Exposure
	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  31st March 2024  31st March 2023

Variable Rate Borrowings  4,515.77  4,948.29

Fixed Rate Borrowings  6,647.64  9,848.31

Total Borrowings  11,163.41  14,796.60
	 As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Particulars “Weighted average
interest rate(%)”

 Balance  % of Total Loans

31st March 2024

Cash Credit/Packing Credit Facilities 8.94%  4,515.77 40.45%

31st March 2023

Cash Credit/Packing Credit Facilities 6.23%  4,948.29 33.44%
	 An analysis by maturities is provided in Note 40(B)(ii) above. The percentage of total loans shows the proportion of loans that are currently at

variable rates in relation to the total amount of borrowings.
	 (b) Sensitivity
	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars  Impact on Profit before tax

 31st March, 2024  31st March, 2023

Variable Rate Borrowings

Interest Rates - Increase by 100 basis points (100 bps) *  45.16  49.48

Interest Rates - Decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) * (45.16) (49.48)

Fixed Rate Borrowings

Interest Rates - Increase by 100 basis points (100 bps) *  66.48  98.48

Interest Rates - Decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) * (66.48) (98.48)
	 * Holding all other variables constant
	 (iii) Commodity Price Risk
	 Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s sales of dyes and intermediates, including the

raw material components for such products. Cost of raw materials forms the largest portion of the Company’s cost of sales. Market forces
generally determine prices for the goods sold by the Company. These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand, pro-
duction costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any

[…]

to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

	 (a) Interest Rate Risk Exposure

	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars  31st March 2024  31st March 2023

Variable Rate Borrowings  4,515.77  4,948.29

Fixed Rate Borrowings  6,647.64  9,848.31

Total Borrowings  11,163.41  14,796.60

	 As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

Particulars “Weighted average
interest rate(%)”

 Balance  % of Total Loans

31st March 2024

Cash Credit/Packing Credit Facilities 8.94%  4,515.77 40.45%

31st March 2023

Cash Credit/Packing Credit Facilities 6.23%  4,948.29 33.44%

	 An analysis by maturities is provided in Note 40(B)(ii) above. The percentage of total loans shows the proportion of loans that are currently at
variable rates in relation to the total amount of borrowings.

	 (b) Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars  Impact on Profit before tax

 31st March, 2024  31st March, 2023

Variable Rate Borrowings

Interest Rates - Increase by 100 basis points (100 bps) *  45.16  49.48

Interest Rates - Decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) * (45.16) (49.48)

Fixed Rate Borrowings

Interest Rates - Increase by 100 basis points (100 bps) *  66.48  98.48

Interest Rates - Decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps) * (66.48) (98.48)

	 * Holding all other variables constant

	 (iii) Commodity Price Risk

	 Exposure to market risk with respect to commodity prices primarily arises from the Company’s sales of dyes and intermediates, including the
raw material components for such products. Cost of raw materials forms the largest portion of the Company’s cost of sales. Market forces
generally determine prices for the goods sold by the Company. These prices may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand, pro-
duction costs (including the costs of raw material inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any